Byrnes, O'Hern & Heugle, LLC

Attorneys at Law

Sean F. Byrnes
Daniel J. O'Hern, Jr.
Robert L. Heugle, Jr.*
Lauri Bini
Shawn Wallach

October 8, 2013

*Certified by The Supreme Court of NJ as a Civil Trial Attorney

007 - 9 2013

VIA FEDERAL EXPRSS

Hon. Thomas F. Scully, J.S.C. Superior Court of New Jersey, Monmouth County Monmouth County Courthouse 71 Monument Park Freehold, NJ 07728

> RE: Angela Agazzi v. Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank Docket No. MON-L-3653-12

Dear Judge Scully:

This firm represents Defendant Borough of Red Bank (the "Borough") in the above matter, which is scheduled for a trial before Your Honor on October 17, 2013. In accordance with the Amended Pre-Trial Order entered in this matter, enclosed is an original and one copy each of: (1) the Borough's Trial Brief; and (2) Identification Certification of Daniel J. O'Hern, Jr.

Respectfully yours,

DJO:jb

cc: R.S. Gasiorowski, Esq. (Federal Express, w/enc.)

Tel: 732 219 7711 Fax: 732 219 7733

BYRNES O'HERN HEUGLE, LLC

28 Leroy Place Red Bank, New Jersey 07701 (732) 219-7711 Attorneys for Defendant Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

ANGELA AGAZZI, : LAW DIVISION: MONMOUTH COUNTY

· Silvi Silvi Silvi William Collina

Plaintiff, : DOCKET NO. MON-L-3653-12

v.

: Civil Action

GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF RED BANK,

: IDENTIFICATION CERTIFICATION OF

: DANIEL J. O'HERN, JR.

Defendant.

I, Daniel J. O'Hern, Jr., of full age, do hereby certify as follows:

- I am the Red Bank Borough Attorney and my firm represents the Defendant Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank in the above captioned matter.
- 2. I make this Certification for the sole purpose of identifying certain documents that are referenced in the Defendant's Trial Brief.
- 3. Annexed hereto as exhibit "A" is a true and accurate copy of a Memorandum Dated July 17, 2012 from Donna Barr, Director of Zoning and Planning Department to the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Red Bank, Regarding Report of Ordinance Review.
- Annexed hereto as exhibit "B" is a true and accurate copy of a letter dated August 6,
 2013 from Daniel J. O'Hern, Jr. to the Honorable Thomas F. Scully

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

Date: October 8, 2013

DANIEL J. O'HERN LIK



Borough of Red Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
ORDINANCE NOs. 2012-15 and 2012-17 WERE ADOPTED BY THE BOROUGH IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE MLUL.	12
POINT II	
THE BOROUGH'S ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 2012-17 WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE BOROUGH'S MASTER PLAN AS DETERMINED BY THE BOROUGH'S PLANNING BOARD AND CANNOT BE SET ASIDE BY THE COURT	22
POINT III	
THE BOROUGH'S ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 2012-17 SATISIFIED ALL OF THE CRITERIA FOR THE ADOPTION OF A ZONING ORDINANCE; AS SUCH IT WAS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS OR UNREASONABLE	33
POINT IV	
THE PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE GOVERNING BODY WAS FAIR AND IMPARTIAL AND PLAINTIFF WAS AFFORDED THE OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE BOROUGH'S WITNESSES AND PRESENT TESTIMONY IN OPPOSITION TO THE ORDINANCE	39

POINT V	
ORDINANCE NO. 2012-17 IS NOT SPOT ZONING	45
POINT VI	
PLAINTIFF'S CONTRACT ZONING ARGUMENT IS BARRED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RAISE IT IN HER PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM, AND IN ANY EVENT IS NOT AN ISSUE THAT IS RIPE FOR	40
ADJUDICATION	48
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Bow & Arrow Manor, Inc. v. Town of West Orange, 63 N.J. 335, 343, 307 A.2d 563 (1973)	34,37
Conlon v. Board of Public Works of City of Paterson, 11 N.J. 363, 366, 94 A.2d 660 (1953)	46
Kozesnik v. Township of Montgomery, 24 N.J. 154, 167 (1957)	37
Levin v. Twp. Of Parsippany-Troy Hills, 82 N.J. 174, 182, 411 A.2d 704 (1980)	14
Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan, 140 N.J. 366, N.J. 380, 382, 383, 384, 385 (1995)	23,24,25 29,32,34 37
Merriam webster's Collegiate Dictionary, 211 (10 th Ed. 1996)	15
Pacilli v. Township of Woolwich, 394 N.J. Super. 319, 324, 326, 329, 330-331, 332, 333 (App. Div. 2007)	13,14,15 16,17,18 19
Recchia res. Construction v. Cedar Grove, 338 N.J. 242, 251-252 (App. Div. 2001).	24
Riggs v. Township of Long Branch, 109 N.J. 601, 610, 538 A.2d 808 (1988)	34
Riya Finnegan v. S. Brunswick Tp., 962 A.2d 484, 197 N.J. 184, 195, 197 (2008)	45,46,47
Shim v. Washington Tp. Planning Board, 298 N.J. Super. 395, 412-414 (App. Div. 1997)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Taxpayers Ass'n of Weymouth Township v. Weymouth Township</u> , 80 N.J. 6, 18, 20 364 A.2d 2016 (1976), appeal dismissed and cert. denied, 430 U.S. 977, 97 S.Ct. 1672, 52 L.Ed.2d 373 (1977)	
Village Supermarket v. Mayfair, 269 N.J. Super. 224, 233-237 (Law Div. 1993)	43
Witt v. Borough of Maywood, 328 N.J. Super. 433-445-448 (Law. Div. 1998), aff do.b. 328 N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div. 2000)	<i>l</i> 24
Zilinsky v. Zoning Bd. of Adj. of Verona, 105 N.J. 363, 369, 371, 521 A.2d 841	34,37
<u>OTHER</u>	
<u>Cox & Koening, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration</u> (Gann 2011) § 27-2; 27-3.4; 27-3.5; 34-2.2; 34-8.2	24,29,30 32,41,43 45,50
2 Robert M. Anderson, American Law of Zoning § 9.02 (4th Ed. 1996)	16
8 Eugene McQuillin, Municpal Corporations § 25.86 (3 rd Ed. 2000)	16
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-2.	34,38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-5.	23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-28	23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-28a.	23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-28b.	23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-62.1	13,14,15 18,20,21
N I S A 40:55D-62a	23
